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Consolidated earnings
BT (mn) 2014 2015 2016E 2017E
Normalized profit 9,823 13,687 15,711 18,051
Net profit 10,200 13,682 15,711 18,051
EPS (Bt)-Normalized 1.09 1.52 1.75 2.01
EPS (Bt) 1.14 1.52 1.75 2.01
% growth y-y -3.2 34.1 14.8 14.9
Dividend (Bt) 0.80 0.90 1.05 1.21
BV/share (Bt) 3.43 4.16 4.98 5.78
EV/EBITDA (x) 20.9 20.8 19.0 17.4
PER (x) - Normalized 42.1 30.2 26.3 22.9
PER (x) 40.5 30.2 26.3 22.9
PBV (x) 13.4 11.1 9.2 8.0
Dividend yield (%) 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.6
YE no. of shares (mn) 8,986 8,986 8,986 8,986
No. of share-fully diluted 8,986 8,986 8,986 8,986
Par (Bt) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Source: Company data, FSS estimates

Close (19/04/2016)
SET Index

Foreign limit/actual (%)
Paid up shares (million)

Free float (%)
Market cap (Bt m)

Avg daily T/0 (Bt m) (2016 YTD)

hi, lo, avg (Bt) (2016 YTD)

Source: Setsmarts

SET Index
1,750.00

46.00

1,416.00
49.00/33.44
8,983.10

58.30

413,222.60
1,067.69

48.75, 39.00, 43.31

Price (Bt)
120.00

1,600.00
1,450.00
1,300.00

1,150.00
1,000.00
850.00
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108.00
96.00
84.00
72.00
60.00
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24.00
12.00

Source: SET
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1Q16E Earnings Preview

(Bt mn) 1Q16E 4Q15 %Q-Q 1Q15 %Y-Y
Sales revenue 104,631 102,608 2.0 95,554 9.5
Costs 81,926 80,191 2.2 75,125 9.1
Gross profit 22,705 22,417 1.3 20,429 11.1
SG&A costs 19,148 19,455 -1.6 17,085 12.1
Interest charge 2,095 2,082 0.6 2,263 -7.4
Net profit 3,937 3,877 1.5 3,408 15.5
EPS (Bt/share) 0.438 0.431 1.5 0.379 15.5
Gross margin 21.7 21.8 -0.1 21.4 0.3
SG&A as % of Sales 18.3 19.0 -0.7 17.9 0.4
Net margin 3.8 3.8 0.0 3.6 0.2

Source: FSS Estimates
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Income Statement (Consolidated) Income Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn) 2013
Revenue 272,286
Cost of sales 210,657
Gross profit 61,629
SG&A costs 58,309
Operating profit 3,320
Other income 11,835
EBIT 15,155
EBITDA 19,780
Interest charge 2,214
Tax on income 2,292
Earnings after tax 10,648
Minority interests 91
Normalized earnings 11,035
Extraordinary items -498
Net profit 10,537

2014
357,766
281,443
76,323
68,750

7,573
12,920
20,493
26,802

8,518

2,270

9,705

119
9,823
377
10,200

2015
391,817
306,519
85,299
73,901
11,397
13,871
25,269
32,626

8,586

3,066
13,617

135
13,687
-4
13,682

2016E
430,999
336,179
94,820
81,459
13,361
14,654
28,015
35,825
8,424
3,965
15,626
150
15,711
0
15,711

2017E
474,099
369,323
104,776
89,605
15,171
15,645
30,816
39,376
8,316
4,550
17,950
150
18,051
0
18,051

(Bt mn)

Net Profit

Depreciation etc.

Change in working capital
Other adjustments

Cash flow from operations
Capital expenditure
Others

Cash flow from investing
Free cash flow

Net borrowings

Equity capital raised
Dividends paid

Others

Cash flow from financing
Net change in cash

2013
10,537
4,625
10,121
4,554
29,837

-216,384

-683

-217,067
-187,230

184,739
0
-7,728
159
177,171
-10,060

2014
10,200
6,310
3,719
-328
19,901
-15,238
-719
-15,957
3,944
8,574
-3
-8,165
20,780
21,185
25,129

2015
13,682
7,357
2,210
55
23,305
-16,604
-114
-16,717
6,588
-15,945
3
-7,320
7,183
-16,078
-9,491

2016E
15,711
7,810
8,149
0
31,669
-13,694
-225
-13,919
17,750
-9,525
0
-9,426
1,444
-17,507
243

2017E
18,051
8,560
5,079
0
31,690
-15,000
-302
-15,302
16,388
-9,497
0
-10,831
2,284
-18,043
-1,655

Balance Sheet (Consolidated) Important Ratios (Consolidated)

(Bt mn) 2013
Cash 25,682
Accounts receivable 2,425
Inventory 19,916
Other current assets 5,940
Total current assets 53,963
Investments 458
Plant, property & equipment 71,273
Other assets 162,972
Total assets 288,665
Short-term loans 135,143
Accounts payable 54,734
Current maturities 28
Other current liabilities 10,893
Total current liabilities 200,798
Long-term debt 50,166
Other non-current liab. 4,694
Total non-current liab. 54,860
Total liabilities 255,658
Registered capital 8,986
Paid up capital 8,986
Share premium 1,684
Legal reserve 900
Retained earnings 17,210
Minority Interests 4,226
Shareholders' equity 33,007

Source: Company data, FSS research

2014
33,436
2,718
22,167
6,363
64,684
458
80,201
181,067
326,409
14,726
59,312
4,975
13,002
92,015
178,779
20,558
199,337
291,352
8,986
8,983
1,684
900
19,214
4,276
35,057

2015
22,921
2,888
25,072
6,092
56,973
358
89,447
182,305
329,083
11,881
62,624
11,921
14,705
101,131
165,684
20,593
186,276
287,407
8,986
8,986
1,684
900
25,779
4,326
41,676

2016E
23,381
3,188
26,710
6,896
60,175
358
95,332
182,312
338,177
12,356
71,841
10,000
16,378
110,575
155,684
22,843
178,527
289,102
8,986
8,986
1,684
900
33,178
4,326
49,075

2017E
21,726
3,507
29,343
7,586
62,162
358
101,772
182,614
346,905
12,859
78,924
10,000
18,016
119,799
145,684
25,127
170,811
290,609
8,986
8,986
1,684
900
40,399
4,326
56,296

Growth (%)

Sales

EBITDA

Net profit
Normalized earnings
Profitability Ratios (%)
Gross profit margin
EBITDA margin

EBIT margin
Normalized profit margin
Net profit margin
Normalized ROA
Normalize ROE
Normalized ROCE
Risk (x)

D/E

Net D/E

Net debt/EBITDA
Per share data (Bt)
EPS - Reported

EPS - Normalized
EBITDA

FCF

Book value
Dividend

Par

Valuations (x)

P/E

P/E - Normalized
P/BV

EV/EBTDA

Dividend yield (%)

2013

44.3
19.2
-4.4

0.5

22.6
7.3
5.6
4.1
3.9
3.8

38.3

17.2

8.9
8.0
5.6

1.17
1.23
2.20
-20.84
3.20
0.90
1.00

39.2
37.5
14.4
26.5

2.0

2014

31.4
35.5
-3.2
-11.0

21.3
7.5
5.7
2.7
2.9
3.0

31.9
8.7

9.5
8.4
5.5

1.14
1.09
2.98
0.44
3.43
0.80
1.00

40.5
42.1
13.4
20.9

1.7

2015

9.5
21.7
341
39.3

21.8
8.3
6.4
3.5
3.5
4.2

36.6

1.1

7.7
71
8.1

1.52
1.52
3.63
0.73
4.16
0.90
1.00

30.2
30.2
11.1
20.8

2.0

2016E

10.0

9.8
14.8
14.8

22.0
8.3
6.5
3.6
3.6
4.6

351

12.3

6.5
5.9
7.5

1.75
1.75
3.99
1.98
4.98
1.05
1.00

26.3
26.3
9.2
19.0
2.3

2017E

10.0

9.9
14.9
14.9

221
8.3
6.5
3.8
3.8
5.2

34.7

13.6

5.6
5.2
6.9

2.01
2.01
4.38
1.82
5.78
1.21
1.00

22.9
22.9
8.0
17.4
2.6
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